



2016/0265(COD)

21.3.2017

COMPROMISE AMENDMENTS

1 - 5

Draft opinion

Maria Arena

(PE599.573v01-00)

Amending Regulation (EU) No 99/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the European statistical programme 2013-17, by extending it to 2018-2020

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2016)0557 – C8-0367/2016 – 2016/0265(COD))

Amendment 1

EPP, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Greens/EFA

Compromise amendment whose adoption will cause Amendments 1 (Rapporteur), 31 (Véronica Lope Fontagné), 32 (Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin, Ivo Vajgl) to fall

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point 1 – point -a (new)

Regulation (EU) No 99/2013

Annex I – point I – point 1 – point 1.1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

“1.1 Europe 2020

The endorsement of Europe 2020 by the European Council *of* June 2010 has shaped to a large extent the strategic agenda for the Union and national policies in the years ahead. That agenda establishes a number of headline targets and flagship initiatives for which statistical indicators have to be delivered by the ESS in a number of areas (i.e. improving the conditions for innovation, research and development, promoting *employment*, meeting *Union* climate change and energy objectives, resource efficiency, improving education levels, *including* learning mobility, active and healthy ageing, and promoting social inclusion *through the reduction of* poverty).”

(-a) In point 1.1, the first paragraph is replaced by the following:

“1.1 Europe 2020

Endorsement of *the* Europe 2020 *strategy for ‘smart, sustainable and inclusive’ growth by* the June 2010 European Council has shaped to a large extent the strategic agenda for the *European* Union and national policies in the years ahead. That agenda establishes a number of headline targets and flagship initiatives for which statistical indicators have to be delivered by the ESS in a number of areas (i.e. improving the conditions for innovation, research and development, promoting *decent jobs*, promoting *equality of treatment between women and men* meeting *EU* climate change and energy objectives, resource efficiency, improving education levels, *reducing early school leaving, increasing lifelong vocational training and* learning mobility, active and healthy ageing, promoting social inclusion, and *reducing* poverty, *with a focus on vulnerable groups. Where appropriate, gender-disaggregated statistics are needed in order to understand what gender-based discrimination involves, with a focus on violence against women.*”

Or. en(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/FR/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32013R0099&qid=1484042701710&from=EN>)

Amendment 2

S&D, ECR, ALDE, Greens/EFA

Compromise amendment whose adoption will cause Amendments 2 (Rapporteur), 3 (Rapporteur), 33 (Dominique Martin, Mara Bizzotto, Joëlle Mélin), 34 (Tatjana Ždanoka), 35 (Véronica Lope Fontagné), 36 (Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin, Ivo Vajgl), 49 to 53 (Dominique Martin, Mara Bizzotto, Joëlle Mélin) to fall

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point 1 – point a

Regulation (EU) No 99/2013

Annex I – point I – point 1 – point 1.1 – point 1.1.1

Text proposed by the Commission

Provide high-quality statistical information, which *should* be available in a timely manner for the European Semester, to monitor the implementation of Europe 2020. New indicators shall, to the extent possible, be based on available statistical data.

The objective will be implemented by *the making available of*:

— updated headline target indicators for Europe 2020 (in the areas of employment, research and development, innovation, energy/climate change, education, environment, social protection, social inclusion and poverty) on the *Commission (Eurostat)* website;

— Statistics to support the monitoring of the implementation of Europe 2020 flagship initiatives;

— *Additional* indicators as an input for the ex-ante and ex-post evaluations of the economic, social and environmental policies of the Union; and

Amendment

Provide high-quality *reliable* statistical information, which *must* be available in a timely manner for the European semester, *with a view* to monitor the implementation of *the* Europe 2020 *strategy*. New indicators shall, to the extent possible, be based on available statistical data.

The objective will be implemented by:

— *the making available of* updated headline target indicators for *the* Europe 2020 *strategy* (in the areas of employment, research and development, innovation, energy/climate change, education, environment, social protection, social inclusion and poverty *reduction*) on the *Eurostat* website, *and also equality of treatment between women and men*

— *the making available of* statistics to support the monitoring of the implementation of Europe 2020 flagship initiatives;

— *the inclusion, in connection with new statistical products, under the United Nations' Sustainable Development Goals strategy*;

— *the making available of additional* indicators as an input for the ex-ante and ex-post evaluations of the economic, social, *territorial* and environmental policies of the Union *as part of the Europe 2020 strategy regarding targets related to growth, employment, poverty reduction*

— **Employment** indicators distinguishing between part-time and full-time employment, as well as indicators on unemployment that take into account people in activation policies such as training.

and social exclusion;

— *the making available of employment* indicators distinguishing between part-time and full-time employment *or other working time arrangements*, as well as indicators on unemployment that take into account people in activation policies such as training.

Or. en(<http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32013R0099&from=EN>)

Amendment 3

EPP, S&D, Greens/EFA

Compromise amendment whose adoption will cause Amendments 4 (Rapporteur), 5 (Rapporteur), 42 (Dominique Martin, Mara Bizzotto, Joëlle Mélin), 43 (Enrique Calvet Chambon, Marian Harkin, Ivo Vajgl), 44 (Véronica Lope Fontagné), 45 (Tatjana Ždanoka) to fall

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point 1 – point b a (new)

Regulation (EU) No 99/2013

Annex I – point I – point 1 – point 1.2 – point 1.2.1 – paragraph 2 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

—developing and producing a set of indicators to measure competitiveness;

(b a) In objective 1.2.1 second paragraph, the third indent is replaced by the following:

— developing and producing a set of indicators to measure competitiveness, *productivity as well as to measure its impact on employment rate, inequalities, working conditions and wage;*

– *providing statistical input for an enhanced Stability and Growth Pact specifically aimed at the production and provision of high-quality statistics on government deficit and debt, and developing indicators to assess the types of investment carried out and the quality thereof in terms of sustainability and impact on growth.*

Or. en

Amendment 4

EPP, S&D, ALDE, GUE/NGL, Greens/EFA

Compromise amendment whose adoption will cause Amendments 8 (Rapporteur), 55 (Tatjana Ždanoka) to fall

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point 1 – point e – point i

Regulation (EU) No 99/2013

Annex I – point I – point 2 – point 2.1 – point 2.1.1 – paragraph 2 – indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

“— reinforcement of links with national accounts in the areas of social protection, health and education”

“— reinforcement of links with national accounts in the areas of health, education, *social services* and social protection
— *development of a plan for measuring economic output beyond the sole criterion of GDP.¹*”

¹<http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/documents/3217494/5726917/KS-BU-10-002-EN.PDF/07e0c52e-39c2-4e09-a9ac-cc8ac99071c6?version=1.0>

Or. en

Amendment 5

EPP, S&D, ECR, ALDE, GUE/NGL, Greens/EFA

Compromise amendment whose adoption will cause Amendments 15 (Rapporteur), 65 (Véronica Lope Fontagné) to fall

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point 1 – point i – point -i a (new)

Regulation (EU) No 99/2013

Annex I – point I – point 3 – point 3.2 – point 3.2.1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Provide statistics on *key* areas of social policy where the citizen is the centre of interest, such as well-being, sustainability, social cohesion, poverty, inequalities, demographic challenges (in particular population ageing and migration), the

(i a) In Objective 3.2.1, the first paragraph is amended as follows:

“Provide statistics on *the main* areas of social policy where the citizen is the centre of interest, such as well-being, sustainability, social cohesion, poverty, inequalities, demographic challenges (in particular population ageing, *depopulation*,

labour market, education and training, including childhood education, adult learning, vocational training and learning mobility of young people, culture, physical activity, quality of life, safety, health, disability, consumption, free movement and the internal market, mobility of young people, technological innovation and new lifestyle choices. Those statistics shall be disaggregated by gender where appropriate, for groups that are of special interest to social policy makers. Priorities shall be set in accordance with Article 6.

population dispersion and migration), the labour market, education and training, including childhood education, adult learning, vocational training and learning mobility of young people, culture, physical activity, quality of life, safety, health, disability, consumption, free movement and the internal market, mobility of young people, technological innovation and new lifestyle choices. Those statistics shall be disaggregated by gender, where appropriate, for groups that are of special interest to social policy makers. Priorities shall be set in accordance with Article 6.”

Or. en